Dec.:isicm No. _ SSSRS @ % B H NAE—

EEFCRE THF FURLIC UIILIDIES COMMIZSION OF THE STATE ¢4 CALIFOINIA

JESSIE K. BOWLES and JCHN EQWLES,
Complaincnts,
vs.

Case No. 5978

PACIFIC TELEPHONE & TELEGEAPH COMPANY,
& cormor:tion,

N M M e e P P N~

Defendant.

Jonn Bowles, for comrlaincnts.

Lewler, relix « Hell, by Cene Otsea, for defendsnt.
EBoger Arnebergh, city attdrney, by John T. Neville,
devuty city attorney, for Les ingeles Folice

Department, intervener.

CPINION

The complaint, filed on September 3, 1957, alleges that
Jescie X. Bowles and John Bowles recide ot 3045 Vireyard .venue,
Los inzeles, Colifornia; that the compleinents are husbend and wife;
et some time prior to the 13th dcy of Luzust, 1957, Jessie K.
3owles, on behalf of herself znd her nusbznd, John Bowles, had a
televhone installed at 3043 Virey:urd Avenue under number Renublic
3-9029; that approximately one week Trior to the 13th dey of August,
complainznts permitted a verson by the neme of Jern Jones to use
seld telephone for rersonal redsons; thet on or ahout scid date,

the 105 hngeles Police Department srrested said Jeen Jones on a

cherge of bookmakirg and removed the telenhione instrument from %tne

home of the comwlzinsnts; that the defendsnt hes refuced to restore
telephone service to the home of the cornlainants; ond taat the
complainants hed no knowledge that szid televhone service had beexn

or was being used for any illegal purpose.
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On September 26, 1957, the deferndsnt filed an answer to
the comnlecint, the principel allegrtion of which wes thet, on or
about August 13, 1957, defeadant hud reasonable couse to belleve
that the te;ephone service furnished to comnlsinant Jessie X. Bowles
wder number Eepudblic 3-9029, a2t 3043 Vineyard Avenue, Los ingeles,
Californla, was being or wes to be used o5 an instrunentality directly
or irndirectly to violate or to aid snd sbet the violation of the law;
and that aoving such reasonable csuse the defendent waz required to
disconnect service Pursuvent to thls Commicsion's Lecision No. 41415,
dated 4ipril 6, 1948 in Case No. 4930 (47 Cal. P.U.C. 853).

A public hecring wes held in los anceles tefore Lxsminer
Xent C. Rogers on November 1, 1957 and the matter was submitted.

Complaincnt John Bowles testified that he is the hushand

- wip

of Jessle X. Bowles; that he 2nd his wife ha¢ resided at }9%]'Vlnsi

VPI‘C" Avenue, Los angeles, for six years prior to Asugust 13, 1957 and
et they now reslde at Those premises: thet srior to august 13, 1957
tie dofendont furnished & telephone at said premises under nucher
Zerublic 3-9029; thet both he and his wife work hetween approximitely
7:30 in the woming amg 3:30 in the afternocon; thot zpproximetely
one week prior to Auzust 13, 1957, ne and hig wife hiréd a lzdy
remed Jesn Jones to do their Lousework: thst on or sbout ~ugust 13,
1957, hls wife informed him thes Jeon Jones hed been crrested; and
thet when he returxed home tuat night the telephone was gone. The
witness furtier testified that he would never asllow the telerphone
“0 be used for bookmekinz and that he would not veralt Jeen Jones
0 SO use the telephone.

4 Los ingeles city vollce officer cttiched to the Vice
-etail testifled thet, on Lugust 13, 1957 at gbout 3:00 p.m., he

talled the complainents' nurber, Eenublic 3-9029; thot o female voice
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erswered; that the witness seid, "This is Sol" end thet he wanted to
Plece & bet on the horse races and gave the neme of & horse ond the
race and seld thet he was plaeing a £50 vet; that the femsle voice
scid she did not know Sol; that the witness said she was not suprosed
to; that the female voice finally accepted the bet; thet the witness
Sad other officers immediotely went to the complainants' premises;
that the officeys knocked at the door and no ore answered snd the
officers broke down the door; thaet Jesn Jones wes the only occupent
of the house; that o telephone with the number Republic 3-%5029 was
in the vremises; thct there was a teble on which the telephone was
pleced ond & mad with mencil notctions which the officer testified
were betting merkers; thot upon 8 couclh in the room was a Netional

Cally Eeporter seratech sheet; that on a pad on the table the officer

saw the betting morker containing the 50 bet thet he hed Dleced over

the telenhcne; that he and the other officers were on the prerises
aporoximctely 1-1/2 hours; tizt the telephone rang on seversl occa-
sions; thet the witress znswered the phone and the perties cclling
asked for Jeun Jones; and that the officer sald he would toke the bets
tut the perties calling scid they would wait. The officer further
tectified thet Jean Jones weos arrested; that she wes asked how long
_ she hed been taking bets over the telephone at the complainénts'
premises and sne sald two weeks; that she was just out of the hospital
and could not do hard work and thet taking bets was easy work; and
thet after she nzd teken the $50 bet she bveccme suspiclous and
started to hide the varaphernzlia. The witness testified that the
telephone was removed and Jean Jones wes plrced under arrest.

Exhibit No. 1 is 2 cony of a letter from the Police Depert-

ment of the City of los angeles to the telephone compeny advising
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the telephone cemmany thst the telephone of Jessile K. Bowles, under
nuzber Benublic 3-9029 on August 13, 1957, was being used for dis-
semincting horse rscing informetion in commection with bookneking
in violation of Section 3372 of the Pensl Code; thet the telephone
had been removed; cnd requesting that the complainant disconnect
the telephone. An employee of the telephone commany testified thact
thls letter wes received on tugust 15, 1957, end that pursuant
thereto the telephnone wes disconnected on August 22, 1957. The
nosition of the televhone company was that 1t had ected with reason-
eble ceuse, as thet term is defined in Decision No. 41415, supra,
in disconnecting the telephone service inmasmuch 25 1% had received
the letter desisneted as Exiibdbit No. 1.

In the light of this record we find that the actlor of the
telephione company was besed unon reasoncble cause, as that term is
used in Decision No. 41415, referred to supra. We further find that
the telephone facilities in question were used rfor bookmaking

Urnoses.

The complaint of Jessie K. Bowles end John Bowles against
the Pacific Telephome & Telegrorh Company having been filed, a pub-
lc herring having bYeen held thereon, the Commission being fully

&dvised in the premises and bising its decision upon the evidence

of record,

IT IS CLDZRED that comnlainznts' request for telephone

service be demied. The complaint should not be dismissed. It is
being decided.
IT IS FURTHER OuDERED that upon the exwirction of thirty

days after the effective date of this order, the complainants

e
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herelin, or either of them, mey file an spplicetion for televhore
service, exd if such filing is mede, the Pecific Telephone & Tele-
gragsh Couneny shell install televhone service at couplainants'
resicdence 2t 3043 Vineyard Lverue, Los ingeles, Celifornie, such
instellation being suwbject to all duly authorized rules and regule-
tions of the televhone company and to the existing applicoble law.

The effective date of tals order shall be twenty days
cfter the date hereof, |

- 7L
Dated at‘déf4./cZé,:4L4.(qm¢), Czlifornisz, this /Zé

dzy of f:ﬁgidhiﬂthLlJL/ , 1957

Commissioners




